## OFFICE OF THE 'ELECTION COMMITTEE' FOR ELECTIONS OF DCBA IN THE YEAR 2024 DWARKACOURTS, NEW DELHI.

No 24301-08/Election Committee/DWK/2024. Dated: 03rd August, 2024.

## NOTICE

Following the collection of Declaration Forms submitted by members of the Bar for the upcoming Dwarka Court Bar Association (DCBA) elections, the Election Committee will now proceed with a preliminary scrutiny of the information filled in the Declaration Forms and the supporting documents attached.

It is possible that some Declaration Forms have been submitted with documents that are not genuine or are fabricated, with the intent to meet the qualification and eligibility criteria of a 'bonafide Advocate', as mandated by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in W.P.(C) 10363/2021, titled "Lalit Sharma & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors."

Any such violations will be taken with the utmost seriousness, and the Committee has resolved to recommend appropriate disciplinary action to the respective Bar Council, as it amounts to professional misconduct.

Before proceeding with such scrutiny and actions, the Committee is providing an opportunity to members of the Bar to review the authenticity of the documents they have submitted. If any member has any doubt regarding the genuineness of any of the documents attached to their Declaration Form, they may withdraw their Declaration Form.

In addition to the above, members who wish to withdraw their Declaration Forms for any other reason whatsoever may do so by submitting a written request by 10th August, 2024. Forms withdrawn by this date will not undergo any scrutiny.

No further opportunity to withdraw forms will be available after 10th August 2024.

(VIKAS DHULL)

District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson, Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No 24301-08 /Election Committee/DWK/2024. Dated: 03rd August, 2024.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The President/Hony. Secretary, DCBA (for displaying this circular on website of DCBA and the notice boards; and to give wide publicity through other electronic modes also).
- 2. The Members of 'Election Committee' and the Nodal Officer, DCBA Elections 2024, Dwarka Courts.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge's Secretariat, Dwarka Courts.
- 4. The Branch Incharge, Facilitation Centre/Caretaking Branch, Dwarka Courts (for displaying this circular on all the notice boards of Dwarka Courts Complex).
- 5. The Branch Incharge (Computer Branch), Dwarka Courts (with the request to get the circular uploaded on the Web-Page of Dwarka Courts).
- 6. The Dealing Assistant/s concerned.
- 7. Guard file.

District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson, Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.